

27.11.2021

Proceedings have been held by way of physical hearing.

Present: Sh. Surender Singh, one of the petitioner in person.
R-4 in person.
Sh. Pawan Kumar Jakhu, counsel for R-3 and proposed
LRs of R-2.
Sh. Hem Chand, Bailiff from the office of SDM Patel
Nagar.

An application has been filed on behalf of Executive Magistrate Patel Nagar to the effect that despite issuance of notice to Harpal Singh for submission of property related documents, they are not coming forward for getting done the valuation report of the property in question.

Due to that explanation, the notice u/o 16 Rule 12 CPC is discharged.

Notice sent to R-5, 6 & 7 through Nazarat Branch through Whatsapp received back unserved to the effect that Whatsapp facility was not available on that mobile number.

Death certificate of R-2 Sh. Harvinder Singh has been filed and detail of LRs of R-2 supplied to the present petitioner by counsel for R-2.

Petitioner no. 2 submitted that they would move an appropriate application for impleading LRs of R-2.

Contd....2/-

- :2: -

Issue fresh notice to R-5, 6 & 7 through Nazarat Branch on their Whatsapp/e-mail on filing of such detail by petitioner, directing them to file reply within the statutory period.

Put up for above purposes on **25.02.2022**.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02, WEST
27.11.2021