

10

PC 5/20

HARPAL SINGH Vs. THE STATE

CNR No. DLWT01-00

08.12.2022

Present: Ms Khushboo Pahwa proxy counsel for Sh. Ghanshyam Thakur, Id. counsel for petitioner alongwith petitioner in person.
Sh. Ankur Saraswat proxy counsel for R-2 & R-3.

On the last date of hearing directions were given to petitioner to serve R-6 & 7 who are residents of U.K & USA, respectively. However, no steps have been taken. Consequently, petitioner is directed to serve R-6 at her UK address through speed post and R-7 at her USA address, also through speed post. Reply to the application for impleading the L.R's of R-2 has been filed as per which R-2 left behind his wife in addition to four daughters whose names have been mentioned in the application u/o 22 rule 4 moved by the petitioner. All of them are stated to be resident of 142, Willow Avenue Edgbaston Birmingham, UK-B178HG. There is admittedly a delay in moving the application. However for the reasons mentioned in the application, delay is condoned. The application is allowed. Consequently all the L.Rs (wife and four daughters) are brought on record. Issue notice to all of them through speed post, on filing of PF

Put up 13.03.2023 for further proceedings.

(Ajay Gulati-I)

ADJ-02, WEST /08.12.2022